

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Dated: August 4, 2021

OVERVIEW

Ackroo Inc. ("Ackroo" or the "Company") is a public company and its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V:AKR). The Company was originally incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and was continued under the laws of the Province of Alberta and subsequently continued federally under the Canada Business Corporations Act. The Company's head office is located at 1250 South Service Rd, Unit A3-1 (3rd Floor) Hamilton, ON L8E 5R9 and records office at Suite 2200 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3E8.

This management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") reports on the operating results and financial condition of the Company for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021 and is prepared as of August 4, 2021. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at and for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the notes thereto which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") (collectively referred to as the "Financial Statements"), which are available on www.sedar.com. Other information contained in this document has also been prepared by management and is consistent with the data contained in the Financial Statements.

Internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of Financial Statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. The Company's certifying officers, based on their knowledge, having exercised reasonable diligence, are also responsible to ensure that these filings do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it was made, with respect to the years covered by these filings, and these Financial Statements together with the other financial information included in these filings fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the years presented in these filings. The Board of Directors approves the Financial Statements and MD&A and ensures that management has discharged its financial responsibilities. The Board's review is accomplished principally through the Audit Committee, which meets periodically to review all financial reports, prior to filing.

All dollar amounts referred to in this MD&A are expressed in Canadian dollars except where indicated otherwise.

APPROVAL

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the disclosure contained in this MD&A.

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING ON FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

This MD&A includes "forward-looking statements", within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation, which are based on the opinions and estimates of Management and are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual events or results to differ materially from those

ACKROO INC.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

projected in the forward-looking statements. While these forward-looking statements, and any assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith and reflect our current judgment regarding the direction of our business, actual results will almost always vary, sometimes materially, from any estimates, predictions, projections, assumptions, or other future performance suggested herein.

Forward-looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", "anticipate", "budget", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "may", "will", "project", "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe" and similar words suggesting future outcomes or statements regarding an outlook. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include but are not limited to statements concerning:

- The successful outcome of negotiations to acquire channel partners
- Estimated future sales
- Research and development costs
- The Company's strategies and objectives
- The Company's ability to maintain operating expense levels
- The Company's tax position, anticipated tax refunds and the tax rates applicable to the Company
- The availability of qualified sales and operations employees
- General business and economic conditions
- The Company's ability to drive economies of scale
- Future financing arrangements

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors are not exhaustive. Events or circumstances could cause actual results to differ materially from those estimated or projected and expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. Due to the risks, uncertainties and assumptions inherent in forward-looking statements, prospective investors in securities of the Company should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained in this document are made as of the date hereof and the Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements or in any other documents filed with Canadian securities regulatory authorities, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except in accordance with applicable securities laws. This cautionary statement expressly qualifies the forward-looking statements.

OUTLOOK

The Company's efforts are focused on selling its cloud-based loyalty marketing platform, reselling payment (debit and credit services) and selling niche point of sale solutions into automotive, petroleum, hospitality and retail business of all sizes. Ackroo has developed solutions that are robust, easy to use, and affordable for all merchants. Physical and digital, in-store and online, from single location mom and pops to large multi-location organizations, the Ackroo platforms and services are built to support the growing marketing, financial and operational needs of these growing business segments.

ACKROO INC.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Via a SaaS based business model Ackroo charges their merchants:

- a) A one-time setup fee to deploy the technology and train customers
- b) Monthly recurring fees to process, support and further develop the technology
- c) On-going one-time fees for items like cards/collateral, custom development and marketing services.

The above model is built on a per location/department cost structure so that regardless of size the solution is not only affordable for the merchant it is scalable and profitable for Ackroo.

As of June 30, 2021, the table below represents the current YTD financial metrics for Ackroo as well as 2020 and 2019 metrics that relate to these fees: (Non-GAAP/IFRS measures)

	2019	2020	2021	Comments
Avg. MRR per loc	\$84	\$83	\$80	Maintaining
Avg. OTR per loc	\$22	\$16	\$14	Reducing
Avg Total rev per loc	\$106	\$99	\$94	Reducing
Gross Margin	83%	89%	88%	Growing
# MKTG platform clients	99%	82%	75%	Changing
# PAY services clients	<1%	8%	8%	Growing
# POS platform clients	0%	10%	17%	Growing
% of US based clients	6%	7%	10%	Growing
MRR to OTR Ratio	77% 23%	82% 18%	85% 15%	Growing
Attrition	4%	10%	10%	Maintaining
Locations	4,700+	5,000+	5,300+	Growing
Approx. LTV (7 year)	\$8,904	\$9,316	\$8,896	Maintaining

These Non-GAAP/IFRS analytical metrics are calculated as follows:

Average MRR = The average monthly recurring revenue from all active customers divided by the number of active customers.

Average OTR = The total annual amount of one-time revenue divided by the number of active customers divided by 12 for a monthly amount.

Average Total Revenue = The average monthly recurring + average monthly one-time revenue per location.

Approx. LTV = The approximate lifetime value is calculated based on a 7-year minimum lifespan. Total revenue per location x 84 + average initial setup costs of \$1,000

The Company's Ackroo Anywhere marketing platform provides merchants with three key interfaces for their business:

- 1) Real time in-store and online point-of-sale integration to allow merchants to authorize and process transactions
- 2) A self-serve program console to help them view critical data for reconciliation, reporting and marketing purposes while also allowing them to manage and modify their programs
- 3) Customer interfaces (via their website or mobile) to allow merchants consumers to register, check, transfer and reload balances

ACKROO INC.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The Company's AckrooPOS/GGGolf platform provides golf clubs:

- 1) Tee-sheet, Lottery & tournament management
- 2) Handicapping
- 3) Integration to accounting and hospitality point of sale options and more.....

The Company's AckrooPOS/InterActive DMS platform provides used car & boat dealers:

- 1) Full operational management
- 2) Integration to over fifty 3rd party integration partners

Ackroo also provides their customers with important marketing and payment services:

- i) Marketing services include email and direct mail marketing as well as design.
- ii) Payment services include credit and debit card processing services to provide any merchant that is leveraging the Ackroo platform the ability to get the markets lowest payment rates via our partners at Fiserv and Global Payments.

The Company acquires their customers through three distinct channels:

1. Via merger and acquisition of competitive and complimentary companies.
2. Via selected integrated point of sale (Organizations that sell debit and credit processing or point of sale software), banks, marketing firms and merchant related associations.
3. Via direct sales efforts including customer referrals, vertical market approaches etc.

It is through these channels that the Company now supports close to 1,800 customers and 5,300 + locations across North America.

During the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company continued to execute on their growth plans while also advancing their technology and operations. Some of the highlights of the Company's efforts during the year include:

- **Increased revenues by 2%** over Q2 2020
- **recurring revenues as a % of total revenue by 2%** over Q2 2020 (84% currently vs. 82%)
- **Delivered the company's 14th consecutive EBITDA positive** quarter
- **Added 110 new locations** through organic sales vs 100 in Q1 2021
- **Cross sold 16 customers** with secondary products or services from Ackroo
- **Maintained cash position of \$1.5M**
- **Maintained attrition rate of 10%** matching 2020's. Expect this number to begin decreasing
- **Acquired InterActive DMS** doubling the # of AckrooPOS customers
- **Continued normalization of the GGGolf** business that we expect will lead to growth in Q3 onwards
- **Expanded the sales funnel of AckrooPay** opportunities across the customer base
- **Completed product enhancements** to our **mobile** product allowing for greater scale
- **Continued to manage and grow the Company's accretive M&A funnel** of over 20 active opportunities representing over \$60M of ARR.

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The impact of Covid-19 continued for Ackroo in Q2 with the still rather high attrition rate and the lowered amount of one-time revenue products and services being sold. This led to a small YoY increase in revenues however proved once again the resiliency of our business.

The product team made several enhancements to the marketing platform to position the company for many migrations of legacy platforms in the backend of 2021.

The marketing team delivered our lead goal of 300+ leads while the sales team continued to convert 30% of those opportunities.

The operations team began many new projects to help make it easier and faster for clients to work with us while also continuing more upsell of the current customer base to new products and services. Our AckrooPOS support timelines slowed which we are working to correct however our AckrooMKTG support timelines improved so continued work being done in this area as well.

The finance team successfully managed margins to help us maintain a strong 88% gross profit margin and began implementing a new financial system in NetSuite in order to provide a more efficient system with greater data for scale.

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	For the six-months ended June 30, 2021	For the six-months ended June 30, 2020	For the six-months ended June 30, 2019
Total revenues	\$ 2,753,647	\$ 2,926,496	\$ 2,234,861
Loss and comprehensive loss	(1,380,643)	(993,981)	(283,071)
Per share - basic and diluted	(0.013)	(0.013)	(0.004)
Total current assets	2,158,742	956,523	635,615
Total assets	10,725,233	8,386,805	3,551,785
Total current liabilities	2,388,321	1,809,393	602,000
Total long-term financial liabilities	4,363,827	5,535,241	482,238
Cash	1,516,291	305,835	135,576
Total equity	3,973,085	1,042,171	2,467,547

Financial information prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

Operations:

As described in the overview, the Company is aggressively selling its SaaS based platforms across North America with an extra focus on supporting the small to medium size business segments. This platform enables small to medium sized businesses to automate the processing and management of gift card and loyalty transactions in order to increase profitability and build long-term customer relationships.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

	Quarter Ended June 30, 2021	Quarter Ended March 31, 2021	Quarter Ended December 31, 2020	Quarter Ended September 30, 2020
Total revenues	\$ 1,469,357	\$ 1,284,289	\$ 1,703,151	\$ 1,417,929
Loss and comprehensive loss	(727,413)	(653,233)	79,007	(387,652)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.007)	(0.006)	0.002	(0.005)
	Quarter Ended June 30, 2020	Quarter Ended March 31, 2020	Quarter Ended December 31, 2019	Quarter Ended September 30, 2019
Total revenues	\$ 1,440,625	\$ 1,485,871	\$ 1,521,875	\$ 1,476,490
Loss and comprehensive loss	(467,326)	(526,655)	(489,516)	(406,855)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.006)	(0.007)	(0.006)	(0.005)

ACKROO INC.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

ANALYSIS OF THE SUMMARY ANNUAL AND QUARTERLY RESULTS:

The Company is focused on increasing revenues, managing operating costs, completing an acquisition, and driving shareholder value. During the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021, the Company accomplished these goals by increasing margins and managing operating costs which resulted in a basic and diluted loss per share at \$(0.007) and \$(0.013) respectively.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The following analysis of the Company's operating results for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021, and includes a comparison against the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2020.

Revenue

Revenues for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, were \$1,469,357 compared to \$1,440,625 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Revenues for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, were \$2,753,647 compared to \$2,926,496 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. The 6% revenue decline for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was a combination of non-cash impact of purchase accounting following the GGGolf acquisition coupled with lower one-time revenue of consumables due to the COVID-19 impact on in-store traffic. This is expected to improve as restrictions loosen, and normal business practices resume.

Expenses

Cost of goods sold for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$173,988 (gross margin 88.1%) compared to \$132,015 (gross margin 90.8%) for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Revenues for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$2,753,647 (gross margin 87.9%) compared to \$2,926,496 (gross margin 88.2%) for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. The company's margins remained intact through vendor management despite some general increased costs due to COVID.

Amortization of property and equipment for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$100,959 compared to \$83,247 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Amortization of property and equipment for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$176,311 compared to \$148,931 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. This amortization relates to computer equipment, furniture, fixtures and the amortization of Leases as per IFRS 16. The amount relating to lease amortization for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$64,517 and \$129,034 and for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2020, was \$62,449 and \$126,966.

Amortization of intangible assets for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$420,053 compared to \$475,062 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Amortization of intangible assets for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$821,811 compared to \$864,883 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. This amortization relates to amortization of assets acquired from Dealer Rewards of Canada 2014 Inc., D1 Mobile Corp., Loyalint / Fidelint Platform (ORBO RÉCOMPENSES INC.), KESM Transactions Solutions Inc. & LoyalMark LLC, IQ724, WinWin/Resulto, BNA Smart Payments, GGGolf and Interactive DMS.

ACKROO INC.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Administrative expense for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$545,043 compared to \$465,175 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Administrative expense for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$1,032,781 compared to \$970,072 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. Administrative expenses only increased marginally year over year despite the additional workload from the recent acquisitions.

Research expense for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$384,220 compared to \$439,942 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Research expense for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$724,540 compared to \$846,556 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. Research expense was down slightly year over year due to some reduced staffing as well as government funding through SRED and IRAP.

Sales and marketing expense for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$318,144 compared to \$92,901 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Sales and marketing expense for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$608,239 compared to \$207,120 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. The year over year increase related to additional sales and marketing staff for POS and Payment as well as additional marketing initiative spend in 2021.

Stock based compensation expense for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$79,947 compared to \$55,236 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Stock based compensation expense for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$141,445 compared to \$255,328 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. Stock based compensation expenses during the 2021 fiscal year related to employee stock incentives and compensation to Board members which are vesting over a 2-year period.

Interest & amortization of deferred financing charges expense for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$171,480 compared to \$146,412 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Interest & amortization of deferred financing charges expense for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$294,512 compared to \$266,444 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. Interest expense reflects interest incurred on the operating line of credit, BNA debt and BDC loan. Included in this amount for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, is \$47,295 of interest expense relating to IFRS 16 leases and \$8,026 of expense relating to the amortization of deferred financing charges from the BDC and SOFII financing deals.

Loss from Operations

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$727,413 compared to \$467,326 for the three-months ended June 30, 2020. Net loss and comprehensive loss for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, was \$1,380,643 compared to \$993,981 for the six-months ended June 30, 2020. Adjusted EBITDA* (net loss and comprehensive loss excluding interest, taxes, amortization and stock-based compensation) for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021, was a **gain of \$45,026 and \$53,436** compared to the Adjusted EBITDA* **gain of \$292,631 and \$541,605** for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2020. **This represents the 14th consecutive EBITDA positive quarter for the Company.**

**These are non-GAAP measures and are calculated as per the table below.*

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

	Six months ended June 30, 2021	Six months ended June 30, 2020	Three months ended June 30, 2021	Three months ended June 30, 2020	Three months ended Dec 31, 2020
NORMALIZED LOSS	(1,380,643)	(993,981)	(727,413)	(467,326)	(468,956)
add: Capitalization of Development Assets	-	-	-	-	547,964
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(1,380,643)	(993,981)	(727,413)	(467,326)	79,008
add: Share-based compensation expense	141,445	255,328	79,947	55,236	17,082
add: Amortization of intangible assets	821,811	864,883	420,053	475,062	470,695
add: Amortization of property and equipment	176,311	148,931	100,959	83,247	74,957
add: Interest expense	294,512	266,444	171,480	146,412	144,641
Adjusted EBITDA Income/(Loss)	53,436	541,605	45,026	292,631	786,384
Adjusted EBITDA without Capitalization of assets	53,436	541,605	45,026	292,631	238,420

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, due from related party, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and long-term debt. The Company believes that the recorded values of all these financial instruments, with the exception of long-term debt, approximate their current fair values because of their short-term nature. The fair value of long-term debt approximates its carrying value due to its market rate of interest.

Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including market risk (i.e. currency risk, interest rate risk), credit and liquidity risks.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or expected future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Company is mainly exposed to interest rate risk and currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's long-term debt bears interest at a fixed rate. Bank indebtedness is based on market rates plus a fixed percentage and represents some risk. As a whole, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts primarily in Canadian dollars and is not exposed to significant currency risk.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's credit risks relate to its cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are deposited with a Canadian chartered bank and as a result management believes the risk of loss on this item to be remote. Management believes that the credit risk on its accounts receivable is limited as the amounts are expected to be collected in the Company's next operating cycle.

The aging of accounts receivable balances at June 30, 2021 are as follows:

	Amounts Due	Collected within 30 days of period end	Remaining Aged Balance
1 - 30 days	381,690	349,516	32,174
31 - 60 days	25,880 -	37,472	63,352
61 - 90 days	10,403 -	7,770	18,173
Greater than 90 days	2,775 -	1,262	4,037
	<u>420,748</u>	<u>303,012</u>	<u>117,736</u>

The aging of accounts receivable balances at June 30, 2020 are as follows:

	Amounts Due	Collected within 30 days of period end	Remaining Aged Balance
1 - 30 days	402,852	327,227	75,625
31 - 60 days	42,619	14,949	27,670
61 - 90 days	16,157	5,588	10,569
Greater than 90 days	5,594	2,195	3,399
	<u>467,222</u>	<u>349,959</u>	<u>117,263</u>

The Company has limited credit risk since the Company does not typically extend credit to its customers and customers are required to provide a pre-authorized method of payment upon entering into a service contract. The Company carries out, on a continuing basis, credit checks on its clients, a review of outstanding amounts and maintains provisions for estimated uncollectible accounts. Provisions for doubtful accounts, not due to credit loss, are made on an account by account basis. As of June 30, 2021, the allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to \$Nil (2020 - \$Nil). As of June 30, 2021, there was no customers that represented greater than 10% of the current total accounts receivable.

ACKROO INC.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's management believes its existing working capital coupled with the cash that will be generated from its operations coupled with additional financing activities will enable the Company to meet its financial obligations.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

As at June 30, 2021, the Company has a deficit of \$17,993,997 and no longer expects to incur cash losses in the development of its business. The Company has historically financed its operations and met its capital requirements primarily through the sale of capital stock by way of private placement, exercise of stock options, debt, and the exercise of warrants issued.

The Company's operating activities for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, consumed cash of \$35,549 as compared to the three-months ended June 30, 2020, which contributed cash of \$227,440. The Company's operating activities for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, consumed cash of \$343,641 as compared to the six-months ended June 30, 2020, which contributed cash of \$463,424.

The operating, investing, and financing activities for the three-months ended June 30, 2021, contributed cash of \$19,320 as compared to the three-months ended June 30, 2020, which contributed cash of \$267,961. The Company's operating, investing, and financing activities for the six-months ended June 30, 2021, consumed cash of \$416,117 as compared to the six-months ended June 30, 2020, which contributed cash of \$277,231. The resulting cash balances were \$1,516,291 and \$305,835 as at the six-months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 respectively.

The Company has positive working capital of \$14,355 (IFRS 16 adjusted) as at the six-months ended June 30, 2021, as compared to negative working capital of \$2,561 (IFRS 16 adjusted) as at the six-months ended June 30, 2020. The Company plans to increase its revenues further organically in order support its working capital requirements, however, should revenue not be significantly increased, the Company will either pursue cost cutting measures and/or issue a private placement or secure debt financing to help assist in the servicing of its obligations for 2021.

The Company has future financial commitments under its office-operating & furniture leases in the amount of \$239,548 (2021), \$269,524 (2022), \$251,155 (2023), \$258,359 (2024) and \$263,525 (2025).

Contractual obligations	Total	Less than 1 year	2 - 3 years	4 - 5 years	After 5 years
Debt	4,453,224	1,653,224	600,000	600,000	1,600,000
Operating leases	1,870,831	239,548	520,679	521,884	588,720
Total contractual obligations	6,324,054	1,892,772	1,120,679	1,121,884	2,188,720

The Company's consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown.

CAPITAL STOCK

(a) Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of the following shares:

Preferred shares – issuable in series with the terms and conditions to be set on issuance

Common shares – voting, without par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Common - 115,498,633 shares (2020 - 102,588,269 shares)	\$ 19,476,844	\$ 17,330,926

As of August 4, 2021, there were 115,498,633 (148,462,764 fully diluted) common shares issued and outstanding.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

On September 1, 2018 the Company entered into an agreement with a member of the management team to consolidate two amounts previously shown as “due from related party” into one consolidated promissory note representing \$165,020 with a maturity date, and payment due on or before, December 31, 2020. This is a non-cash transaction and the promissory note is non-interest bearing. On June 1, 2020, a revised agreement was signed to increase the due form related party by \$134,980 for a total balance of \$300,000. The terms of the agreement were modified to have the maturity date, and payment due on or before, June 1, 2022. Simple interest will accrue on the indebtedness at a rate of 2% per annum and shall be payable annually. As of March 31, 2021, the balance was \$300,000.

The Company entered into consulting agreements with directors and officers resulting in expense in the three-months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 of \$11,648 and \$30,592. As at June 30, 2021 \$10,473 was unpaid and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2020 - \$20,644).

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

ACQUISITIONS

Business Combination

KESM Transactions Solutions Inc. & LoyalMark LLC

On December 1, 2017 the Company completed the acquisition of certain software technologies and customer contracts from KESM Transactions Solutions Inc. & LoyalMark LLC which assets comprise the KESM/LoyalMark software platform. The acquisition is a business combination accounted for using the acquisition method in accordance with IFRS 3. Assets assumed in the acquisition have been recorded at their fair values as at the date of acquisition. The excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of the assets acquired has been included in goodwill. The acquisition of the KESM/LoyalMark assets is expected to contribute to the profitability of the Company through synergies identified and expected to be realized in the elimination of redundant expenditures including staff and overheads. In determining the fair market value of the assets acquired, synergies are not factored in in order to assess a fair market participant value. As a result, goodwill was created which represents the synergistic benefits to be realized by the Company starting immediately following acquisition. In consideration for the assets, the Company issued 35,800,000 common shares, and paid cash consideration of \$200,000 of which \$100,000 was paid on closing of the acquisition with the remaining \$100,000 to be paid during fiscal 2018 and fiscal 2019 (\$25,000 – 2018 and \$75,000 – 2019). In addition, the Company entered into 5-year consulting agreements with the 2 owners of KESM/LoyalMark to provide advice and consulting services in advancing the business. In consideration for providing the services under the consulting agreements, the Company will pay \$33,334 and US\$10,000 respectively per month. The consulting agreements may be terminated by KESM/LoyalMark with 30 days' notice. The consulting services have been determined to be post acquisition compensation.

On February 28, 2019, Company renegotiated the consulting agreements related to the KESM acquisition to significantly lower the monthly consultation fees and extending term of the agreement. The monthly consulting fees which had a remaining term of 47 months has been extended to 84 months with the monthly amounts decreasing from \$33,333 CAD and \$10,000 USD to \$16,246 CAD and \$8,000 USD respectively for an annual savings of \$236,968.

Fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

Inventory	\$	500
Customer contracts		2,080,000
Intellectual property		110,000
Goodwill arising on acquisition		871,041
		<hr/>
	\$	3,061,541
		<hr/> <hr/>

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

IQ724

On July 2, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of I.Q. 7/24 Inc. ("IQ724"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Mobi724 Global Solutions Inc. The acquisition is a business combination accounted for using the acquisition method in accordance with IFRS 3. Assets assumed in the acquisition have been recorded at their fair values as at the date of acquisition. The acquisition of the IQ724 assets is expected to contribute significantly to the profitability of the Company through synergies identified and expected to be realized in the elimination of redundant expenditures including staff and overheads. In consideration for the assets, the Company paid cash consideration of \$2,800,000 on closing. In addition, the Company entered into a 2-year licensing agreement with Mobi724 Global Solutions Inc. for \$20,000/month to allow support, development and migration of the customers from the Mobi724 Global Solutions Inc. platform to the Ackroo platform. The acquisition was funded through the debt financing provided by BDC Capital Inc. This agreement was amended in December 2019 as the company agreed to acquire full rights to the IP in the amount of \$320,000. As of February 29, 2020. A deposit of \$160,000 was paid in December 2019 with the balance to be paid in two \$90,000 installments after the February 29, 2020 closing date once transition was completed. All amounts have been paid in full as of June 30, 2020.

Fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

Customer contracts	\$ 2,415,000
Goodwill arising on acquisition	385,000
IP	<u>320,000</u>
	<u>\$ 3,120,000</u>

WinWin / Resulto

On February 28, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of assets related to WinWin / Resulto's hospitality and retail gift card and loyalty platform and all related customers for \$136,263 in cash consideration. The marketing software platform will assist Ackroo's growth strategies via hospitality and retail and provide some key integrations.

Fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

Customer contracts	\$ 116,263
IP	<u>20,000</u>
	<u>\$ 136,263</u>

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

3916715 CANADA INC. / GGGolf

On October 30, 2020, the Company acquired the 100% of the shares of 3916715 CANADA INC (operating as GGGolf) with consideration of \$1,800,000 in cash (\$1,200,000 on closing and \$600,000 after 90 days) as well as a provision for potential additional consideration of up to a maximum of \$200,000 based on \$2 per every \$1 over \$900,000 in annual gross revenue. The amount owing is non-interest bearing and the acquisition was recorded and discounted at an effective rate of 10%. Since it is unknown if the additional consideration will be achieved, it has not been included in the year end liability balance. In addition, the cash payments of \$1,200,000 and \$600,000 were reduced by \$76,915 and \$45,000 respectively based on the post-acquisition analysis of the working capital deficit in the entity. The acquired tangible assets included \$79,537 in cash and \$68,835 in accounts receivable, all of which have been successfully collected since acquisition.

Fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

Customer contracts	\$ 977,000
Goodwill arising on acquisition	365,000
Brand	59,000
IP	<u>301,000</u>
	<u>\$ 1,702,000</u>

Interactive DMS

On May 31, 2021, the Company acquired certain assets from Valsoft Corporation relating to the InterActive DMS (“IDMS”). IDMS cloud-based and on-premises dealer management software and web solutions to independent car, motorcycle and boat dealers across the United States. Under the terms of the acquisition, Ackroo acquired all customer contracts and related IP adding over 150 clients. In consideration for the acquisition, the Company has paid \$600,000 on closing and will make a final \$300,000 payment less pre-paid adjustments on or before August 31st 2021.

Fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

Customer contracts	\$ 750,000
IP	<u>150,000</u>
	<u>\$ 900,000</u>

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Asset Purchase

BNA Smart Payments

On April 2, 2020, the Company completed an asset acquisition with BNA and acquired certain assets of BNA Smart Payments with consideration consisting of \$200,000 cash on closing and additional consideration being paid over the next 24 months based on 100% of the actual residual payment revenues in year one (1) and 50% of the actual residual payment revenues in year two (2) from the BNA customers. The loan is non-interest bearing and unsecured. The balance of the future cash consideration was recorded and discounted at an effective interest rate of 10%.

Fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

Customer contracts	\$ <u>822,000</u>
--------------------	-------------------

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Ability to Manage Growth

Should the Company be successful in its efforts to acquire customers it will experience significant growth in operations. If this occurs management anticipates that additional expansion will be required in order to continue development. Any expansion of the Company's business would place further demands on its management, operational capacity and financial resources. The failure to manage growth effectively could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Possible Dilution to Present and Prospective Shareholders

The Company's plan of operation, in part, contemplates the further issuance of securities of the Company and possibly, incurring debt. Any transaction involving the issuance of previously authorized but unissued common shares would result in dilution, possibly substantial, to present and prospective holders of common shares.

Dependence of Key Personnel

The Company strongly depends on the business and technical expertise of its management and key personnel. There is little possibility that this dependence will decrease in the near term.

Lack of Trading

The lack of trading volume of the Company's shares reduces the liquidity of an investment in the Company's shares.

Volatility of Share Price

Market prices for shares of TSX Venture Exchange companies are often volatile. Factors such as announcements of financial results, and other factors could have a significant effect on the price of the Company's shares.

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Trends and Uncertainties

The Company's ability to generate revenues in the future is dependent on its ability to successfully acquire channel partners, customers and create an infrastructure to economically manage any resulting growth in operations.

Future Operations

The Company anticipates that it will have positive cash flows from operations in the future however there is no assurance of that. In addition, the Company's operating results in the future may be subject to significant fluctuations due to many factors not within our control, such as the unpredictability of when customers will place orders, the size of customers' orders, the demand for the Company's platform and solutions, the level of competition and general economic conditions. The Company does not expect to incur further operating losses and negative cash flow as it continues to grow its platform and gain market further acceptance. The Company has historically financed its operations and met its capital requirements primarily through the sale of capital stock by way of private placement, exercise of stock options, debt, and the exercise of warrants issued and will continue to do so when necessary to ensure the liquidity of the business.

Revenue concentration

For the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021, there were no customers that represented more than 10% of total revenue.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

There have been no significant changes to any accounting estimates as disclosed in the Company's most recent interim Financial Statements as at and for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION

Recently adopted accounting standards

Ackroo has applied the following new or amended IFRS standards, applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020:

Amendment to IFRS 3 – Business combinations

In October 2018, the IASB issued Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3). The amendments clarify the definition of a business, with the objective of assisting entities to determine whether a transaction should be accounted for as a business combination or as an asset acquisition. The amendments provide an assessment framework to determine when a series of integrated activities is not a business. The amendments will be effective for the Company's business combinations and asset acquisitions occurring on or after the Corporation's fiscal year beginning on January 1, 2020. The amendment did not have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

ACKROO INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE-MONTHS AND SIX-MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendment clarifies the requirements relating to determining if a liability should be presented as current or non-current in the statement of financial position. Under the new requirement, the assessment of whether a liability is presented as current or non-current is based on the contractual arrangements in place as at the reporting date and does not impact the amount or timing of recognition. The amendment applies retrospectively for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. The amendment did not have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied

At the date of approval of these financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, standards and amendments to existing standards, and interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these standards or amendments to existing standards have been adopted early by the Company. Those standards and amendments are not expected to be relevant to the Company's financial statements.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Ongoing COVID 19

Since December 31, 2020, the spread of COVID-19 has continued to severely impact many local economies around the globe. In many countries, including Canada, businesses are being forced to cease or limit operations for long or indefinite periods of time. Global stock markets have also experienced great volatility and a significant weakening. Governments and central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal interventions to stabilize economic conditions.

The Company has determined that these events are non-adjusting subsequent events. Accordingly, the financial position and results of operations as of and for the three-months and six-months ended June 30, 2021 have not been adjusted to reflect their impact. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the effectiveness of government and central bank responses, remains unclear at this time. It is not possible to reliably estimate the duration and severity of these consequences, as well as their impact on the financial position and results of the company for future periods.

No other subsequent events noted at this time.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Company is available at www.sedar.com.